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Presentation 
 

• Brief Review 

• Public hearing updates 

• New plans requested by commissioners 
o Alternative Plan 5 

o Alternative Plan 6 

• Legal analysis of new plans 
o Alternative Plan 5 

o Alternative Plan 6 

o Review of previous plans 

• Expedited Consideration 



Legal Requirements for  Redistricting  

Core Constitutional Principles 

 

• Equal Population by District  

 
 

• No Erosion of Minority Voting Strength 

 
 

• Must be Compact, Contiguous, and Continual 



2010 Census Results 
District Current 

Population 
Ideal 
Population 

Total 
Deviation 

Percentage 
Deviation 

1 9825 12,124  -2,299 -  18.96% 

2 10385 12,124 - 1,739 -  14.34% 

3 11541 12,124 - 583 -    4.81% 

4 12100 12,124 -      24 -    0.20% 

5 16768 12,124 + 4644 +    38.3% 

TOTAL 60,619 County-wide 
Deviation 

57.26% 



Minority Voting Strength 
Current Plan 

District Caucasian 
VAP % 

African 
American 

VAP % 

Minority 
Seats on 

Commission 

Minority 
Seats on 

Board of Ed. 

1 45.40% 47.64% 1 Elected 1 Elected 

2 51.41% 41.17% 0 1 Elected 

3 66.56% 27.97% 0 1 Appointed 

4 78.65% 13.96% 0 1 Appointed 

5 77.07% 14.84% 0 0 

COUNTY 65.49% 27.36% 0 At-Large 1 At-Large 



Public Hearings 
November 7th 

November 16th 



Public Concerns 
DEBATE: 

 

• Importance of precinct 

lines: important or arbitrary? 

 

• Location of Lake Royale: 

District 3 or District 4? 

 

 

AGREEMENT: 

 
•Alternatives to division of 
Youngsville & District 5 

 

•No “packing” of African-
American voters to dilute 
voting strength in other districts 

 

•Make as few changes to 
current plan as possible – 
move as few voters as 
necessary 

 



Alternative Plans 
  



  

  



New Population 
Alternative 5 

District New  
Population 

Ideal 
Population 

Percentage 
Deviation 

1 11,647 12,124 - 3.93% 

2 12,101 12,124 - 0.19% 

3 11,659 12,124 - 3.84% 

4 12,607 12,124   3.98% 

5 12,605 12,124   3.97% 

TOTAL 60,619    7.91% 



New Minority Voting Strength  

Alternative 5 
District New 

Caucasian 
VAP 

Old 
Caucasian 
VAP % 

New 
African 
American 
VAP 

Old 
African 
American 
VAP % 

1 47.88% 45.40% 44.44% 47.64% 

2 55.57% 51.41% 37.14% 41.17% 

3 62.10% 66.56% 32.07% 27.97% 

4 80.20% 78.65% 12.57% 13.96% 

5 81.03% 77.07% 11.35% 14.84% 



  

  



New Population 
Alternative 6 

District New  
Population 

Ideal 
Population 

Percentage 
Deviation 

1 11,827 12,124 - 2.45% 

2 11,641 12,124 - 3.98% 

3 12,136 12,124   0.10% 

4 12,515 12,124   3.23% 

5 12,500 12,124   3.10% 

TOTAL 60,619    7.24% 



New Minority Voting Strength  

Alternative 6 
District New 

Caucasian 
VAP 

Old 
Caucasian 
VAP % 

New 
African 
American 
VAP 

Old 
African 
American 
VAP % 

1 50.73% 45.40% 42.81% 47.64% 

2 55.61% 51.41% 38.43% 41.17% 

3 61.87% 66.56% 30.28% 27.97% 

4 80.86% 78.65% 11.57% 13.96% 

5 78.44% 77.07% 13.78% 14.84% 



Analysis of  
District Plans 
Alternative 5 – Alternative 6 

Review of previous plans 



Plan 1A 

  



  
  



  
  



  
  



  
  



  

  



  

  



Alternative 5 vs. Alternative 
6 

Redistricting Criteria Alternative 5 Alternative 6 Evaluation 

Equal Population 7.94% pop. deviation 7.24% pop. deviation Push 

African American Voting 
Strength 

Three seats over 
electable threshold 

Three seats over 
electable threshold 

Push 

Compact / Contiguous Acceptable Slight Gerrymander Lean 5? 

Non-Retrogression Decreases to Districts 
1 & 2 / Offset by Gains 
to District 3: Net 
difference: -2.13 

Decreases to Districts 
1 & 2 / Offset by 
Gains to District 3: 
Net difference: -5.26 

Lean 5 

Uses Census Blocks & 
Data 

Yes Yes Push 

School in Each District Yes Yes Push 

Avoid Splitting Precincts Splits 9 Splits 6 Lean 6 

Avoid Widespread 
Reassignment 

17.89% of people 
change districts 

25.17 % of people 
change districts 

Lean 5 

No “double-bunking” All incumbents 
remain in districts 

All incumbents 
remain in districts 

Push 



Evaluation 
 

 

• Did the plan meet the redistricting criteria? 

 

• Is the plan likely to be “pre-cleared” by the U.S. 

Department of Justice? 

 

• Is the plan likely to withstand a legal challenge? 

 



Next Steps 
 

• Adopt a plan 

 

• Submit plan to U.S. Department of Justice 

 

• Request expedited consideration of submission 



ADDENDUM 
• NORTH CAROLINA GENERAL STATUTE 115C-37(i) 

does set the general procedures for redistricting by 

boards of education in North Carolina. 

 

• BUT……. 



ADDENDUM 
• North Carolina Session Law 1993 Chapter 341 
• (Amended NC Session Law 2005 – 80) 

 

The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts: 

 

Sec. 6. Permanent Board of Education. 

 (d) The electoral districts for elections to be held in 1994 and thereafter 

          shall be as follows: (description of each district) 

 

          “Any change in District configuration approved under G.S. 115C-37(i)  

 must also be approved by the Franklin County Board of Commissioners.” 


